may hereafter constitute, to exercise 
one or more of its powers, including 
the powers conferred hereunder), the 
consent of the members of the Company 
be and is hereby accorded to the Board 
to create, issue, offer and allot, on a 
preferential basis, upto 55,00,000 (Fifty 
Five Lakhs Only ) Equity Shares of face 
value of  Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each fully paid up, towards conversion 
of loan into equity to the extent of Rs. 
5,50,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crores and 
Fifty Lakhs only), or such other amount 
as may be determined in terms of SEBI 
(ICDR) Regulations to be issued at a price 
higher of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) per Equity Share or the price as 
may be determined in accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR)

[...]

Chandra Wadhwa & 
Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Registration 
No. 000239) appointed by the Board of 
Directors of the Company, to conduct the 
audit of the cost records of the Company 
for the Financial Year ending 31st March, 
2020, be paid a total remuneration of ₹ 
3,25,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Twenty 
Five Thousand only), plus out of pocket 
expenses as recommended by the Audit 
Committee of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board 
of Directors of the Company be and is 
hereby authorized to do all such acts and 
take steps as may be necessary, proper or

[...]

equity ratio 
of the Company. 

II. 	 Maximum number of  specif ied 
securities to be issued:

T h e  r e s o l u t i o n  s e t  o u t  i n  t h e 
accompanying notice authorizes the 
Board to issue to the promoters / 
members of the promoter group, upto 
55,00,000 (Fifty Five Lakhs) fully paid up 
Equity Shares on a preferential basis by 
way of private placement. 

The Relevant Date for the preferential 

issue will be 28th August, 2019 and 
accordingly, the price per Equity Share 
shall be calculated in accordance with 
the SEBI ICDR Regulations based on such

[...]

arrangements/ transactions

3 years w.e.f. 01.10.2018* For a period of 3 years commencing w.e.f. 
01.10.2018.

3 years w.e.f. 01.10.2018

e) Salient terms of the contracts or 
arrangements or transactions 
including the value, if any:

Monthly rent of ₹ 68,800/- (Rupees Sixty Eight 
Thousand Eight Hundred Only)

Monthly rent of ₹ 1,80,000/- (Rupees One Lakh 
Eighty Thousand only)

Remuneration of ₹ 1,59,720/- (Rupees One 
Lakh Fifty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred 
Twenty Only) per month.

f ) Date(s) of approval by the 
Board, if any

09.08.2018 09.08.2018 09.08.2018

g) Date(s) of Shareholders 
approval, if any

NA NA NA

h) Amt. paid as advances, if any: NA NA NA
* The Leave and License agreement was terminated w.e.f.